achieved or any future operating results or financial position that it will
experience after the transactions close.

   NEW ASHLAND AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2005

   (A)   (B)
   SALE OF   REPAY
   MAP AND   FINANCINGS
   OTHER   AND FUND
(IN MILLIONS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)   HISTORICAL   BUSINESSES   PENSION PLAN   PRO FORMA
---------------------------------------------------------------   ------------ ------------- -------------- --------------

   ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   74  $   3,340   $   (2,337) $   1,077
   Accounts receivable   1,352   2   150   1,504
   Allowance for doubtful accounts   (42)   --   --   (42)
   Inventories   546   (3)   --   543
   Deferred income taxes   95   --   --   95
   Other current assets   208   (55)   101   254
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   2,233   3,284   (2,086)   3,431

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS
   Investment in Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC (MAP)   2,926   (2,926)   --   --
   Goodwill   560   --   --   560
   Asbestos insurance receivable (noncurrent portion)   381   --   --   381
   Deferred income taxes   --   229   (40)   189
   Other noncurrent assets   413   --   (5)   408
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   4,280   (2,697)   (45)   1,538

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
   Cost   3,196   (94)   104   3,206
   Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   (1,894)   65   --   (1,829)
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   1,302   (29)   104   1,377
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   $   7,815  $   558   $   (2,027) $   6,346
   =========== ============= ============== ==============
   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form 8-K/A

3

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Debt due within one year   $   726  $   --   $   (726) $   --
   Trade and other payables   1,254   --   (30)   1,224
   Income taxes   30   --   --   30
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   2,010   --   (756)   1,254

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
   Long-term debt (less current portion)   1,086   --   (1,073)   13
   Employee benefit obligations   436   --   (100)   336
   Deferred income taxes   264   (264)   --   --
   Reserves of captive insurance companies   201   --   --   201
   Asbestos litigation reserve (noncurrent portion)   545   --   --   545
   Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits   374   --   (1)   373
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   2,906   (264)   (1,174)   1,468

COMMON SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   2,899   822   (97)   3,624
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------

   $   7,815  $   558   $   (2,027) $   6,346
   =========== ============= ============== ==============

COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING AT MARCH 31, 2005 (IN THOUSANDS)   72,870   72,870

BOOK VALUE PER COMMON SHARE OUTSTANDING   $   39.78   $   49.73

   See Notes to New Ashland Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   NEW ASHLAND AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME
   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

   (C)
   SALE OF
   MAP AND   (D)
   OTHER   REPAY
(IN MILLIONS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)   HISTORICAL   BUSINESSES   FINANCINGS   PRO FORMA
---------------------------------------------------------------   ------------ ------------- -------------- --------------

REVENUES
Sales and operating revenues   $   8,301  $   (47)  $   --   $   8,254
Equity income   432   (405)   --   27
Other income   48   6   --   54
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   8,781   (446)   --   8,335

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of sales and operating expenses   6,948   (34)   (7)   6,907
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,171   (15)   --   1,156
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form 8-K/A

4

   8,119   (49)   (7)   8,063
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
OPERATING INCOME   662   (397)   7   272
Net interest and other financial costs   (114)   --   114   --
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   548   (397)   121   272
Income taxes   (150)   154   (47)   (43)(e)
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $   398  $   (243)  $   74  $   229
   =========== ============= ============== ==============

EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   Basic   $   5.69   $   3.27
   Diluted   $   5.59   $   3.22

AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING (IN THOUSANDS)
   Basic   69,938   69,938
   Diluted   71,217   71,217

   See Notes to New Ashland Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   NEW ASHLAND AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME
   SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

   (C)
   SALE OF
   MAP AND   (D)
   OTHER   REPAY
(IN MILLIONS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)   HISTORICAL   BUSINESSES   FINANCINGS   PRO FORMA
---------------------------------------------------------------   ------------ ------------- -------------- --------------

REVENUES
Sales and operating revenues   $   4,239 $   (25)  $   --   $   4,214
Equity income   215   (208)   --   7
Other income   35   (2)   --   33
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   4,489   (235)   --   4,254

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of sales and operating expenses   3,603   (20)   (5)   3,578
Selling, general and administrative expenses   620   (6)   --   614
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
   4,223   (26)   (5)   4,192
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
OPERATING INCOME   266   (209)   5   62
Net interest and other financial costs   (61)   --   59   (2)
   ----------- ------------- -------------- --------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   205   (209)   64   60